

FILED  
March 7, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

331717-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

MAHADI H. ALJAFFAR, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL  
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building  
West 1100 Mallon  
Spokane, Washington 99260  
(509) 477-3662

**INDEX**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1**

**III. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2**

Summary of substantive facts underlying the charged offenses. ....3

Procedural history of the trial court’s appointment and use of  
the interpreter at the time of trial.....5

**V. ARGUMENT ..... 7**

A. THE DEFENDANT, ALLEGING FOR THE FIRST  
TIME ON APPEAL THAT THE INTERPRETER WAS  
NOT COMPETENT AT THE TIME OF TRIAL, HAS  
NOT DEMONSTRATED A MANIFEST ERROR  
AFFECTING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT UNDER  
RAP 2.5(A)(3). .... 7

1. The defendant’s general objection to using a non-  
certified interpreter was not sufficient to preserve the  
purported competency error for appeal..... 8

2. The defendant has neither argued nor established a  
manifest constitutional error under RAP 2.5(a)(3). That  
rule requires a plausible showing that the asserted error  
had practical and identifiable consequences in the trial..... 11

B. IF THIS COURT FINDS THE DEFENDANT  
PRESERVED THE ISSUE OF ALLEGED  
INTERPRETER INCOMPETENCE, HE FAILS TO  
IDENTIFY ANY PREJUDICE OR CONSEQUENCE IN  
THE QUALITY OF TRANSLATION AT THE TIME  
OF TRIAL..... 14

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 28**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>Presnell v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962).....	9
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	8
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	8
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).....	14, 15, 19
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	12
<i>State v. Lazcano</i> , 188 Wn. App. 338, 354 P.3d 233, <i>as amended on reconsideration in part</i> (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) .....	12
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010).....	7, 12
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 75 Wn. App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Ramirez-Dominguez</i> , 140 Wn. App. 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Sengxay</i> , 80 Wn. App. 11, 906 P.2d 368 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Serrano</i> , 95 Wn. App. 700, 977 P.2d 47 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Strine</i> , 176 Wn.2d 742, 293 P.3d 1177 (2013).....	7

*State v. Teshome*, 122 Wn. App. 705, 94 P.3d 1004 (2004),  
*review denied*, 153 Wn.2d 1028 (2005)..... 14, 19

*State v. Weber*, 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)..... 8

**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*Perez-Lastor v. I.N.S.*, 208 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2000).....14, 15

*United States v. Cerda-Pena*, 799 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1986).....19

*United States v. Gomez*, 908 F.2d 809 (11th Cir. 1990),  
*review denied*, 498 U.S. 1035 (1991) .....19

*United States v. Joshi*, 896 F.2d 1303 (11th Cir. 1990).....11

*United States v. Lim*, 794 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1986) .....19

*Valladares v. United States*, 871 F.2d 1564, (11th Cir. 1989).....11, 19

**STATUTES**

RCW 2.43.030 ..... 16

**RULES**

ER 604 ..... 18

RAP 2.5..... 1, 11, 12
